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  Fourth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm 

   NEW  ZEALAND 

   T H E  B R I A N  B O LT O N  C O L L E C T I O N 
O F  T R A D E S M E N ' S  T O K E N S ,  C H E C K S , 
DISCOUNT & SPECIAL PURPOSE TOKENS 

   CHECKS, DISCOUNT & SPECIAL PURPOSE TOKENS 

    

  

 819* 
  A.H.B.   (presumed attribution - Auckland Harbour Board), 
tool check, hand fashioned in copper (44mm), no maker, 
pierced at top, impressed number '50'(G.-; TMR.-).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $100 
 Not listed in Grant or Roker.
Ex R & A Kidd, Wanganui. 

      

 820* 
  ALVA,   (presumed attribution - Auckland Licensed Victuallers 
Association), 4/- return token, uniface, struck in aluminium 
(33mm), pierced and holed (G.-; TMR.-).   Bent and stained, 
otherwise fi ne.   

 $150 
 Unlisted in Grant or Roker. 

     

  

part 

 821* 
  Auckland Winter Show,   Epsom, 1938, Buy NZ Made 
Goods, Haywin Electric Vacuum Cleaner, £5 discount 
token, struck in aluminium (28mm) (3, one illustrated); By 
Brigdens Footwear, struck in aluminium (28mm), no maker 
(illustrated) (G.1 (3), 1a; TMR.p6-7).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  
(4)  

 $150 

       

 822* 
  J.Ballantyne,   Dunstable House, Christ Church, check piece, 
struck in brass (25mm), no maker, reverse portrait of George 
III, similar to card tokens issued c1890s, pierced at top (G.2; 
TMR.p20).   Toned, very fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

      

part

 823* 
  Barber's tokens,   Icy-Kol Shampoo, struck in aluminium 
(32mm), 'Pay Cashier' for 3D, 6D, 9D (2) and 1/3 (G.-; 
TMR.-).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne, the last illustrated.  (5)  

 $200 

 Confi rmed these used in New Zealand, see advertisement in 'Bush Advocate' 
28 October 1899, page 4. 
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part

 824* 
  Blenheim Working Men's Club,   threepence check, struck in 
brass (32x28mm), no maker (G.4; TMR.p38).   One stained, 
another with scratch across obverse, otherwise very fi ne, one 
illustrated.  (3)  

 $180 

      

part

 825* 
  L.J.Carmine,   Granity Bakery, 2lb Loaf, uniface, struck in 
copper and another in brass (22mm), no maker (G.9; TMR.
p61).   Very fi ne and illustrated; toned, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

      

 826* 
  J.W.Coleman,   Hair Dresser and Tobacconist, Queen St., 
Auckland N.Z., barber's check for 3d, struck in aluminium 
(33mm), no maker (Made in USA) (G.-; TMR.-).   Extremely 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

 An unlisted denomination in Grant or Roker. 

      

 827* 
  Dunedin Coffee Palace,   6d, uniface, struck in brass (25mm), 
no maker (G.12b; TMR.p71).   Good very fi ne and excessively 
rare.   

 $250 

      

 828* 
  Dunedin Coffee Palace,   no denomination, uniface, struck in 
brass (23x16mm), no maker (G.12c; TMR.p72 [this piece]).   
Good very fi ne and excessively rare.   

 $250 

 Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 2879), 
acquired by Mr Lampard in Christchurch in 1983. 

      

 829* 
  W.R.Cooke   & Son, Chemists, 198 High St, Ch.Ch., check 
struck in aluminium (25mm), no maker, 'Good for a Drink 
at Soda Fountain' (G.15; TMR.p81-83).   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $80 

      

 830* 
  Coombes Arcade (21),   Queen St, Auckland, 5/- reward 
token, struck in brass (27mm), bracteate style, no maker, 
No. 15 impressed on obverse (G.15a; TMR.p85).   Good 
very fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

 Ex P & M Eccles. 

       

 831* 
  Crowther,   Parnell & Newmarket (tramway pass), c1875, 
struck in copper (27mm), no maker (A.Teutenberg, Auckland) 
(G.16; TMR.p90-92).   Mint red, nearly uncirculated and very 
rare, especially in this condition.   

 $350 
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 832* 
  Crowther,   Parnell & Newmarket (tramway pass), c1875, 
struck in copper (27mm), no maker (A.Teutenberg, 
Auckland) (G.16; TMR.p90-92).   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

   833 
  Crowther,   Parnell & Newmarket (tramway pass), c1875, 
struck in copper (27mm), no maker (A.Teutenberg, 
Auckland) (G.16; TMR.p90-92).   Holed, otherwise good 
very fi ne and very rare.   

 $150 

      

 834* 
  E.C.Ducat,   Cust, 1/2 loaf bread token, uniface, struck in 
brass (25mm), no maker, pierced at left (G.17; TMR.p99 
[this piece]).   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 
 Ex Downie Auction September 2009. 

      

 835* 
  Defi ance Butter,   Beats Them All, advertising piece, struck in 
aluminium (32mm) at the Christchurch Exhibition, 1906-
07, no maker (G.-; TMR.p284; M.1906-07/19).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

      

 part

836* 
  Geo.Findlay,   Baker, 2lb Loaf bread tokens, struck in brass, 
bracteate style (30mm), no maker (G.22; TMR.p122).   Very 
fi ne, one illustrated.  (3)  

 $70 

    

 

   

 837* 
  "Fullers",   (Auckland), turnstile, skating or theatre passes, in 
brass (44.5mm) and (48mm) (2), plain reverses, no makers 
(G.23, 24 (2); TMR.p126-134).   Fine.  (3)  

 $180 

 Ex Leon Morel, December 1997. 

      

 838* 
  Grey &   Menzies Ltd (Auckland), 'for Pure Drinks', check 
struck in aluminium (26mm), no maker (G.27a; TMR.
p144/5).   Stained on obverse, otherwise extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $200 

 Ex R & A Kidd, Wanganui. 
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 839* 
  Grey &   Menzies Ltd (Auckland), 'for Pure Drinks', check 
struck in aluminium (26mm), no maker (G.27a; TMR.
p144/5).   Two scratches on reverse, otherwise extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $180 
 Ex Leon Morel, December 1997. 

      

 840* 
  Hope Bros,   Poneke Clothing, Cuba St., Wellington, 2/6 
discount token, struck in aluminium (32mm), made in 
USA (G.29; TMR.p161).   Slight tin pest, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

      

 841* 
  J.E.Hood,   Watchmaker & Jeweller, Itchen Street, Oamaru, 
N.Z., lucky pocket piece, struck in aluminium (32mm), no 
maker, ring set with a British farthing of 1911 (G.-; TMR.
p155).   Light surface marks, otherwise extremely fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $300 
 Ex Leon Morel, November 1999. 

      

 842* 
  Hutchinson Bros   Ltd, Auckland, Universal Supply Stores, 
lucky pocket piece, struck in aluminium (35mm), no maker, 
inset with a British farthing of 1897 (G.30; TMR.p163-166).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $50 
 Ex Jim Johnson, Auckland, May 2009. 

      

 843* 
  K&S   (Kirkcaldie & Stains) (Wellington), 1D check, uniface, 
in copper (26mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole 
(G.31a; TMR.p174).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Little is known about the issue. Roker suggests that the checks may have 
been used in the 1930s for the toilet facilities at the Kirkcaldie & Stains 
store, or possibly as staff discount tokens. The penny was possibly used as 
a lavatory token, although it is also feasible that both denominations were 
'canteen' tokens used in the tearooms of the store from 1898. 

      

 844* 
  K&S   (Kirkcaldie & Stains) (Wellington), 1D check, uniface, 
in copper (26mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole 
(G.31a; TMR.p174).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

      

 845* 
  K&S   (Kirkcaldie & Stains) (Wellington), 1/2D check, 
uniface, in white metal (possibly zinc) (26mm), no maker, 
incuse lettering, central hole (G.-; TMR.-).   Good very fi ne 
and excessively rare.   

 $500 

 Unlisted in Grant or Roker. 

      

 846* 
  K&S   (Kirkcaldie & Stains) (Wellington), 1/2D check, 
uniface, in white metal (possibly zinc) (26mm), no maker, 
incuse lettering, central hole (G.-; TMR.-).   Minor signs of 
tin pest at bottom on obverse, otherwise good very fi ne and 
excessively rare.   

 $500 

 Unlisted in Grant or Roker. 
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 847* 
  K&S   (Kirkcaldie & Stains) (Wellington), 3D check, uniface, 
in brass (39mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole (G.-; 
TMR.-).   Good very fi ne and excessively rare.   

 $800 

 Unlisted in Grant or Roker and probably from an earlier period than the 
25/26mm issues. 

      

 848* 
  K&S   (Kirkcaldie & Stains) (Wellington), 3D check, uniface, 
in brass (39mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole (G.-; 
TMR.-).   Good very fi ne and excessively rare.   

 $800 

 Unlisted in Grant or Roker and probably from an earlier period than the 
25/26mm issues. 

      

 849* 
  K&S   (Kirkcaldie & Stains) (Wellington), 1D check, uniface, 
in copper (38mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole 
(G.-; TMR.-).   Good very fi ne and excessively rare.   

 $750 

 Unlisted in Grant or Roker and probably from an earlier period than the 
25/26mm issues. 

      

 850* 
  K&S   (Kirkcaldie & Stains) (Wellington), 3D check, uniface, 
in brass (25mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole (G.-; 
TMR.p172).   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 
 Unlisted in Grant. 

   851 
  Manawatu Farmers' Co-Operative Association,   discount 
tokens for 1/- struck in brass (28mm), 2/- struck in brass 
(29mm), 2/6 struck in brass (32mm), 5/- struck in brass 
(32mm), 10/- struck in white metal (23.5mm), 20/- struck 
in white metal (31mm) and 40/- struck in white metal 
(32mm), no makers (G.34-40; TMR.p189-203).   Very good 
- very fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

      

 852* 
  O.   & H.Marsden, 1/2 loaf bread token, uniface, struck in 
brass (25.5mm), no maker (G.41; TMR.p204).   Carbon spots 
on obverse, otherwise very fi ne and very rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Leon Morel, February 1997. 

   853 
  W.J.P.McCulloch,   Motor Importer, Stuart St., Dunedin, lucky 
penny pocket piece, struck in aluminium (38mm), no maker, 
ring set with a USA cent of 1918 in the centre (G.43; TMR.
p213).   Corroded, very good and scarce.   

 $50 

     

   

part

 854* 
  N.Z.   Glass Mfrs, soap tokens, uniface, struck in aluminium 
(29mm) (2) and (33mm), no makers (G.50; TMR.p235-236).   
One of the 29mms holed and poor, the other two good very 
fi ne and illustrated.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Heritage International. 
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 855* 
  N.Z.W.W.F,   Dunedin Union, uniface, struck in brass (27mm), 
no maker, pin-back, numbered '149' on reverse (G.52; TMR.
p272).   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Leon Morel, July 1998. 

      

 856* 
  N.Z.W.W.F,   Wanganui Union, uniface, struck in brass 
(27mm), no maker, pierced, pin removed from back (G.53; 
TMR.p273).   Very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Leon Morel, July 1998. 

      

 part

857* 
  N.Z.   Y.M.C.A., 5 M/M, uniface check pieces, struck in brass 
(28mm) and (27mm) (2, one illustrated), no maker, three 
different dies (G.54, 55, -; TMR.p274, p275, -).   Two with 
spotting, otherwise very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

      

 858* 
  Joseph Nathan &   Co Ltd, Wellington, Defi ance Butter and 
Dried Milk, calendar (years 1904-1925) advertising piece, 
struck in aluminium (38mm), no maker, with swivel back 
(G.56; TMR.p280-286; M.1904/8).   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Pacifi c Coin Company, March 1997. 

     

   

part

 859* 
  New Plymouth Co-op.   Society Limited, £1, struck in copper 
(22mm), by Ardill, Leeds, two different reverse dies (G.58; 
TMR.p293).   Very fi ne, one of each type illustrated.  (4)  

 $150 

      

part

 860* 
  New Plymouth Co-op.   Society Limited, Half Sovn., struck 
in brass (19mm), by Ardill, Leeds (G.59; TMR.p295-296).   
Very fi ne, one illustrated.  (4)  

 $150 

      

 861* 
  New Plymouth Co-operative   Socy, 5/-, struck in tin (bracteate 
style) (32mm), no maker (G.60; TMR.p297).   Good very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $280 

 Ex Pacifi c Coin Company, March 1997. 

      

 862* 
  New Plymouth Co-operative   Socy, 1/-, struck in tin (bracteate 
style) (32mm), no maker (G.61a; TMR.p299).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $280 

 Ex Pacifi c Coin Company, March 1997. 
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 863* 
  Oamaru Co-operative Store &   Bakery Coy Ltd, £1, struck 
in brass (26mm), no maker (G.63; TMR.p318).   Carbon 
deposits on reverse, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $180 
 Ex Wellington Coin Club Auction, April 1997. 

      

 864* 
  Oamaru Co-operative Store &   Bakery Coy Ltd, 10s, struck 
in brass (26mm), no maker (G.64; TMR.p319).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 865* 
  Oamaru Co-operative Store &   Bakery Coy Ltd, 5s, struck 
in brass (26mm), no maker (G.65; TMR.p320).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex Noble Numismatics. 

      

 866* 
  Oamaru Co-operative Store &   Bakery Co. Ltd., no 
denomination (possibly 1d), uniface, struck in copper 
(25mm), no maker (G.69; TMR.p325).   Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 867* 
  Oamaru Co-operative Store &   Bakery Co. Ltd., no 
denomination (possibly 1d), uniface, struck in brass (25mm), 
no maker (G.69; TMR.p325).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 868* 
  Oamaru Co-operative Store &   Bakery Co. Ltd., no 
denomination (possibly 1d), uniface, struck in copper 
(25mm), no maker (G.69; TMR.p325).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 869* 
  T.Oliver,   Sussex Hotel, American Bowling & Rifl e Saloon, 
George St., Dunedin, 6d, billiards token, struck in brass 
(25.5mm) by S.Reading, Maker, Dunedin (G.71; TMR.
p333).   Double struck on reverse, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

      

 870* 
  T.Oliver,   Sussex Hotel, American Bowling & Rifl e Saloon, 
George St., Dunedin, 6d, billiards token, struck in brass 
(25.5mm) by S.Reading, Maker, Dunedin (G.71; TMR.
p333).   Toned, very fi ne fi ne and rare.   

 $180 

      

 871* 
  Otago Co-Operative Store Coy.   Limited, 6 pence, check, 
uniface, impressed in tin (29mm), no maker (G.-; TMR.-).   
Nearly very fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 
 Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex Noble Numismatics. 
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 872* 
  Otago Co-Operative Store Coy.   Limited, 1 penny, check, 
uniface, impressed in tin (29mm), no maker (G.-; TMR.-).   
Nearly very fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 

 Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex Noble Numismatics. 

      

part

 873* 
  Palmolive Soap,   Wellington N.Z., Good For One Cake, 
struck in aluminium (35mm), made in USA (G.74: TMR.
p342 (2), p343 (3, one illustrated)) (5); also, Palmolive 
Peet Co, Berkeley, Chyrstal White Laundry Soap, Good 
for One Cake, struck in aluminium (33mm).   Good - nearly 
uncirculated.  (6)  

 $100 

      

 874* 
  Port Chalmers Lumpers Union,   (1888), uniface, struck in 
brass (30mm), by S.Reading (Dunedin), '162' impressed on 
obverse (G.76; TMR.p352).   Evenly worn, good fi ne and 
rare.   

 $250 

      

 875* 
  Port Chalmers Lumpers Union,   (1888), uniface, struck in 
brass (30mm), by S.Reading (Dunedin), '36' impressed on 
obverse (G.76; TMR.p352).   Very good and rare.   

 $200 

      

 876* 
  Progress Stores,   Rangiora, 1/2 loaf coupon, bread token 
struck in copper (27.5mm), no maker (G.80; TMR.p360-
361).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Heritage International. 

   877 
  Pure Bread Co.,   Timaru, 2lb loaf, uniface bread token, struck 
in brass (26mm), no maker (G.81; TMR.p362).   Corroded, 
very good.   

 $50 

      

 878* 
  Queen Street Wharf,   Auckland, toll token, 6 Pence, incuse 
lettering, struck both sides in copper (28mm), no maker, no 
centre hole (G.82; TMR.p365/6).   Fine and rare.   

 $280 

 Possibly struck over a shaved Ashton halfpenny token. 

      

 879* 
  Queen Street Wharf,   Auckland, toll token, 6 Pence, incuse 
lettering, struck both sides in copper (28mm), no maker, no 
centre hole (G.82; TMR.p365/6).   Nearly fi ne and rare.   

 $270 

 Possibly struck over a shaved Ashton halfpenny token. 
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 880* 
  Queens Arcade,   2nd fl oor, 'Improve Your Putting', check 
struck in aluminium (22mm); another, as last but for '6d'; 
(Queens Arcade) Auckland Miniature Golf Club, 'Playing 
Members Only', uniface, struck in aluminium (27mm) (G.83, 
a, b; TMR.p373-375).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

      

 881* 
  Regent Theatre, Gore,   1/6, uniface, struck in aluminium 
(35mm), no maker, holed at manufacture (G.84; TMR.p378).   
Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

 Unlisted in Grant or Roker in this metal.

Ex Robert Ross, Sydney, July 2008. 

      

 882* 
  Regent Theatre, Gore,   1/6, uniface, struck in copper (35mm), 
no maker (G.84; TMR.p378).   Stained both sides, good very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

      

 883* 
  Regent Theatre, Gore,   2/-, uniface, struck in copper (35mm), 
no maker (G.85; TMR.p379).   Extremely fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Leon Morel, March 1998. 

     

   

 884* 
  Rongotea Bakery,   half loaf and one loaf bread tokens, struck 
in copper (18mm), no maker (G.86, 87; TMR.p86-88).   
Carbon spotting, otherwise good very fi ne; extremely fi ne, 
both rare.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Kevin Mills, Wellington, August 1998. 

     

  

   

 885* 
  Runanga Co-Op. Society Ltd,   bread tokens, 1/4lb loaf, 
uniface, struck in aluminium (23mm); 1/2 loaf, struck in 
brass (25mm), pierced; 1 loaf, struck in aluminium (29mm), 
pierced, no makers (G.88-90; TMR.p399-405).   Very fi ne.  
(3)  

 $70 
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 886* 
  Shamrock Hotel (Dunedin),   lunch token, struck in brass 
(25mm), no maker, holed at top (G.94; TMR.p415-419).   
Toned, fi ne and very rare.   

 $200 
 Ex Howard Mitchell, Auckland, March 1998. 

      

 887* 
  John Swan &   Co, Bath Street, Dunedin, Rubber Stamp 
Makers, advertising check piece struck in brass (21mm), no 
maker (G.98a; TMR.p439).   Toned with carbon spots, very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $150 

      

 888* 
  Tattersalls Stables,   New Plymouth & Fitzroy, J.W.West, 
Proprietor, 4d bus token, struck in aluminium (21mm), no 
maker (G.101a; TMR.p449).   Some corrosion, otherwise 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 
 Ex Heritage International. 

      

 889* 
  Tattersalls Stables,   New Plymouth & Fitzroy, J.W.West, 
Proprietor, 3d bus token, struck in aluminium (21mm), no 
maker (G.101b; TMR.p450).   Some corrosion on reverse, 
otherwise fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

      

 890* 
  The Toggery,   Grand Hotel Corner, Dunedin, 1/- in the pound 
discount token, struck in aluminium (26mm), no maker 
(G.102; TMR.p452-453).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $180 

      

 891* 
  Timaru Post Newspaper Co.   Ltd, struck in aluminium 
(29mm), made in USA (G.103; TMR.p454-455).   Nearly 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $300 

      

 892* 
  Timaru Post Newspaper Co.   Ltd, struck in aluminium 
(29mm), made in USA (G.103; TMR.p454-455).   Extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

   893 
  United Farmers' Co-Operative Association,   discount tokens 
for 1/- struck in brass (28mm), 2/- struck in brass (29mm), 
2/6 struck in brass (32mm), 5/- struck in brass (32mm), 10/- 
struck in white metal (23.5mm), 20/- struck in white metal 
(31mm) and 40/- struck in white metal (32mm), no makers 
(G.104-110; TMR.p462-470).   Very good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

      

 part

894* 
  W.M.CO-O.S.   Ltd, Port Chalmers, £1, uniface, struck in 
brass (38x25mm), no maker (G.111; TMR.p485) bracteate 
style.   Very fi ne and rare, one illustrated.  (2)  

 $300 

   895 
  Wairarapa Farmers' Co-Operative Association,   discount 
tokens for 1/- struck in brass (28mm), 2/- struck in brass 
(29mm), 2/6 struck in brass (32mm), 5/- struck in brass 
(32mm), 10/- struck in white metal (23.5mm) and 20/- struck 
in white metal (31mm), no makers (G.112-117; TMR.p486-
493).   Very good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $80 
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 896* 
  Cosmoplitan Club, Wanganui,  1905, set of tokens (24.5mm) 
for one shilling (cupro-nickel), 6D (light bronze), 4D (dark 
bronze) and 3D (brass), no makers (G.120-123; TMR.p500-
507).   Good extremely fi ne, the sixpence a little spotty.  (4)  

 $80 

      

 897* 
  Wellington Tramways,   tag, uniface, struck in copper (24mm), 
no maker, holed at top for suspension, impressed number 
232 on obverse (G.-; TMR.p514).   Nearly very fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $300 

 Unlisted in Grant. The piece illustrated in Roker has the same number (232) 
but is a different example to the one being offered here. 

      

 898* 
  S.Young's   (Auckland), tram token, no denomination, struck 
in copper (34mm), no maker (A.Teutenberg, Auckland) 
(G.125; TMR.p529).   Minor carbon spotting, fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $250 
 Ex Leon Morel, March 1998. 

   899 
  Tokens and check pieces,   the balance of the collection, 
including Addington Raceway; Automatic Vending Machines 
NZ Ltd (TMR.p534); Clown Property Co (G.12d; TMR.
p69); Dunedin Tramways 1D (G.18; TMR.p105) (2); 
Hannah's Shoes (G.28; TMR.p149); P & M Eccles (G.19; 
TMR.p113); Howard Wanganui one pint milk token; 'KIWI' 
disc (G.31d; TMR.p178); Neptune Novelty Co (nos 4, 6) 
(G.57) (2); NZR tool checks (G.62; TMR.p309) (2); Tail-
Waggers Club (G.100; TMR.p444); Tip Top Bread (G.103a, 
b, c; TMR.p456-458) (3); Wellington City Council one pint 
milk token; unattributed disc marked 'RR'; unattributed 
tokens for 6d, 1/- and 2/- (2); OG & Co barber's checks for 
6D (2) and 1/-; RH & Sons, London, barber's checks for 1/-, 
1/3 and 2/6.   Fair - good extremely fi ne.  (29)  

 $300 

   900 
  Commemorative medallions,   as per Morel numbers 
(M.1889-90/2 (silver), 1901/8, 1906-07/45, 1907/1 (2), 
1914/1, 1919/10, M&P.1948/3); also, Australia, Adelaide 
Exhibition, 1887, gilt (C.1887/50a).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  
(9)  

 $50 

      

part

 901* 
  Commemorative medallions,   Petone Railway Workshops, 
Peace Demonstration, 11.6.1902, struck in lead (35.5mm) 
(M.1902/2); Addington Railway Workshops, Peace 
Demonstration, 1919, struck in lead (35.5mm), by WL 
(M.1919/1) (2).   Very fi ne; very good; fi ne, the fi rst rare and 
illustrated.  (3)  

 $150 

   902 
  Commemorative medallions,   New Zealand International 
Exhibition, Christchurch, 1906-07, uniface, struck in voided 
aluminium (33mm), no maker, 'Valerie Lloyd N.Z.I.E.'; 
another 'Planet Cycles Featherston' (M.1906-07/5).   Fine.  
(2)  

 $100 

      

 903* 
  Commemorative medallion,   Gabriels Gully Jubilee, 1911, 
struck in copper (28mm), no maker, ring top suspension 
(M.1911/2).   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 
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 904* 
  Commemorative medallion,   New Zealand and South 
Seas Exhibition Dunedin, 1925-26, His Master's Voice, 
Instruments & Records, struck in blackened aluminium 
(31mm), no maker (M.1925-26/13).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

   AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND  TOKENS 

   OTHER  PROPERTIES 

     

   

part

 905 
  Abrahams,   Lewis, Hobart Town penny (2) and halfpenny, 
1855 (A.1 (2), 2).   Good very fi ne; extremely fi ne, traces of 
red; extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection, the second from R.Willie 1986. 

   906 
  Abrahams,   Lewis, Hobart Town penny 1855 (A.1); Andrew, 
John & Co., Melbourne penny, 1860 (A.11); Andrew, Jno & 
Co., Melbourne penny and halfpenny, 1862 (A.13 and A.14); 
Annand Smith & Co., Melbourne pennies, undated (1849) 
(A.17, 18).   Nearly very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $240 

      

 907* 
  Alliance Tea Company,   Christchurch penny, 1866 (A.7).   
Very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

   908 
  Andrew,   Jno & Co, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.13); 
Friedman, I., Hobart penny, 1857 (A.134); Grundy, J.R., 
Ballaarat penny, 1861 (A.156).   Last coin with scratch on 
reverse, very good - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

      

 909* 
  Andrew,   Jno & Co., Melbourne proof halfpenny, 1862 
(A.14).   Dark grey and red brilliance, FDC and very rare 
as such.   

 $750 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 910* 
  Andrew,   John & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 1860 (A.12).   
Struck like a proof, red crimson tone on brilliant fi elds, 
virtually FDC except for two carbon spots on edge, rare 
thus, one of the fi nest known.   

 $600 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 
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 911* 
  Annand Smith &   Co., Melbourne penny, undated (1849) 
(A.18).   Old scratch on obverse, light brown with traces of 
mint red, uncirculated and rare as such, one of the fi nest 
known.   

 $350 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection (from Coin Galleries, New York). 

   912 
  Ashton,   H., Auckland pennies, 1862 (A.21) and 1863 (A.22, 
23) (2); Auckland Licensed Victuallers Association, Auckland 
penny, 1871 (A.326); Barley, Charles, Auckland penny, 1858 
(A.27); Gilmour, John, New Plymouth penny, 1866 (A.50); 
Coombes, Samuel, Auckland penny, undated (A.77); Day & 
Mieville, Dunedin penny, 1857 (A.98); De Carle, E. & Co., 
Dunedin penny, 1862 (A.101).   The A 50 holed, otherwise 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (9)  

 $200 

   913 
  Beath,   G.L., Christchurch pennies, undated (A.32, 35, 36) 
(3); Hall, Henry J., Christchurch, halfpennies, undated 
(A.161) (2, one with die axis upset 180 degrees); Hall, H.J., 
Christchurch penny, undated (A.165); Stokes, T., Melbourne 
penny, 1862 (A.521).   Very good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

      

 914* 
  Booth,   I., Melbourne penny, undated (A.44).   Brown patina, 
good very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 part

915* 
  Booth,   I., Melbourne penny, undated (A.44); Butterworth, 
T. & Co., Castlemaine pennies, undated (A.53) and 1859 
(A.54); Campbell, James, Morpeth halfpenny, undated 
(A.61); Crombie, Clapperton & Findlay, Melbourne 
halfpenny, undated (A.84); De Carle, E. & Co., Melbourne 
pennies, 1855 (A.103), undated (A.104), 1855 Tasmania 
(A.105); Fisher, South Yarra halfpenny, 1857 (A.122) (holed); 
Flavelle Bros., Sydney and Brisbane penny, undated (A.123).   
Fair - good very fi ne.  (10)  

 $200 

      

 916* 
  Brookes,   W.& B., Brisbane penny, 1863 (A.49).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $220 
 In a slab by NGC as AU58BN. 

   917 
  Brookes,   W & B., Brisbane penny, 1863 (A.49).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $150 

   918 
  Brookes,   W. & B., Brisbane penny, 1863 (A.49); Crombie, 
Clappeton & Findlay, Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.85); 
Davies, Alexander & Co., Goulburn penny, undated (A.97).   
Very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection, the fi rst from Coin Galleries New York in 
1974. 

   919 
  Brown and Duthie,   Taranaki penny, 1866 (A.50); Smith, 
Peate & Co, Sydney penny, 1856 (A.480).   Good fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $130 

   920 
  Brown and Duthie,   New Plymouth penny, 1866 (A.50); 
Coombes, Samuel, Auckland penny, undated (A.77); 
Gratten, R., Auckland penny, 1872 (A.152); Hurley, J. & 
Co., Wanganui penny, undated (A.276) (2).   The third holed, 
otherwise very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 
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 921* 
  Crocker &   Hamilton, Adelaide, Port Adelaide and 
Burra Burra halfpenny, 1857 (A.83).   Red and brown 
uncirculated.   

 $400 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

   922 
  Crocker &   Hamilton, Adelaide, Port Adelaide penny and 
halfpenny, undated (A.82, 83).   Fine - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $170 

      

 923* 
  Davies,   Alfred, Fremantle penny, 1865 (A.94).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

part

 924* 
  De Carle,   E. & Co., also Edwd & Co., Melbourne pennies, 
1855 and undated (A.103, 104, 105); Hanks & Lloyd, 
Sydney penny, 1855 (A.188); Hedberg, O.H., Hobart Ton 
halfpenny, undated (A.209); Hide & De Carle, Melbourne 
pennies, 1857 and 1858 (A.231, 237); Hutton, G., Hobart 
Town halfpenny, undated (A.279). The second good very fi ne 
with hints of red, the others very fi ne - good very fi ne.   (8)   

 $270 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 925* 
  Flavelle Bros.   & Co., Sydney and Brisbane penny, undated 
(A.  124).  Glossy red and blue brown, uncirculated and rare 
as such.  

 $750 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 926* 
  Flavelle Bros.,   Sydney & Brisbane penny, undated (A.125).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Brian Bolton Collection. 

      

 927* 
  Forsaith,   T.S., Auckland halfpenny, 1858 (A.131).   Faint 
penned number in obverse fi eld, otherwise very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex John Mowbray International Sale Nov 2004 (lot 160). 

      

 928* 
  Fleming,   J.G., Hobart Town penny, 1874 (A.128).   Red and 
brown, good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $300 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 
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   929 
  Friedman,   I., Hobart halfpenny, 1857 (A.137); Gippsland 
Hardware Company, Port Albert & Sale penny, 1862 
(A.145); Grundy, J.R., Ballarat penny, 1861 (A.155); Hanks 
and Compy., Sydney penny and halfpenny, 1857 (A.184, 
186) (2); Hanks & Lloyd, pennies, 1855 (A.188) (2), 1857 
(A.190), and halfpenny, 1857 (A.193).   Fair - good very 
fi ne.  (9)  

 $200 

      

 930* 
  Froomes,   W., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141).   Good very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 
 Ex B.W.Holt Collection. 

   931 
  Gilmour,   John, New Plymouth penny, undated (A.143); 
Gittos, B., Auckland penny, 1864 (A.149); Hall, H.J., 
Christchurch pennies, undated (A.164) (2); Hobday & 
Jobberns, Christchurch penny, undated (S.249); Holland & 
Butler, Auckland penny, undated (A.263); Hurley, J. & Co., 
Wanganui pennies and halfpennies, undated (A.276 (3), 277 
(2)).   Fair - good very fi ne.  (11)  

 $240 

      

 932* 
  Gourlay,   T.W.& Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.150).   
Dark brown patina, edge nicks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex John Mowbray International Sale Nov 2004 (lot 164). 

      

 933* 
  Gourlay,   T.W.& Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.151).   
Very fi ne.   

 $250 
 Ex John Mowbray International Sale Nov 2004 (lot 166). 

      

 934* 
  Grundy,   J.R., Ballaarat penny, 1861 (A.155).   Glossy light 
brown patina, good extremely fi ne and rare in this condition, 
one of the fi nest known.   

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 705) Ranald Hill Collection and Brian 
Bolton Collection. 

      

 935* 
  Grundy,   J.R., Ballarat penny, 1861 (A.157).   Fine.   

 $120 

      

 936* 
  Hall,   Henry J., Christchurch kangaroo and emu mule 
penny, undated (A.160).   Beautiful glossy red blue brown 
uncirculated and rare, one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,500 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 937* 
  Hall,   Henry J., Christchurch/L.Levy Wellington mule 
halfpenny, undated (A.162).   Red and brown uncirculated 
and rare, one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,250 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 
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 938* 
  Hall,   H.J., Christchurch/E.F.Dease Launceston mule 
halfpenny, undated. (A.163).   Red brown choice uncirculated 
and rare, one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

   939 
  Hanks and   Lloyd, Sydney penny, 1857 (A.191); Hosie, J., 
Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.266).   Fine - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $170 

      

 940* 
  Hanks and Lloyd,   Sydney penny, 1857 (A.192).   Faded red 
and mottley grey brown patina, part carbonised, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Probably ex Wreck of the Dunbar. 

      

 941* 
  Hedberg,   O.H., Hobart Ton seated fi gure Melbourne mule 
penny, 1860 (A.199).   Weak in centre of obverse, brilliant 
red and blue brown proof-like uncirculated and rare, one 
of the fi nest known.   

 $900 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

     

   

part

 942* 
  Hedberg,   O.H., Hobart Ton halfpenny, undated (A.209); 
Henderson, John, Fremantle penny, undated (A.223); 
Henry, Samuel, Deloraine penny, 1857 (S.226); Hodgson, 
A.G., Melbourne penny, 1860 (A.254) and halfpenny, 1862 
(A.258).   Nearly very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

 The second ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 861 part). 

      

 943* 
  Hedberg,   O.H., Hobart Ton/E.F.Dease Launceston mule 
halfpenny, undated (A.212).   Glossy red and grey brown 
uncirculated and rare, one of the fi nest known, early stage 
of the reverse die cud.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

   944 
  Hide &   De Carle, Melbourne pennies and halfpennies, 1857 
and 1858 (S.227, 230, 231, 233, 234, 237, 238, 240, 243, 
244).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (10)  

 $200 

      

 945* 
  Hide &   De Carle, Melbourne halfpenny 1857 (A.233).   Upset 
die axis by 180 degrees, good extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 714) Ranald Hill Collection and Brian 
Bolton Collection. 
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 946* 
  Hodgson,   A.G., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.257).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 947* 
  Hodgson,   A.G., Melbourne proof halfpenny, 1862 (A.258).   
Brilliant red brown patina, FDC and very rare, one of the 
fi nest known.   

 $1,000 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

     

  
part 

 948 
  Hyde,   Robert & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 1857 (A.281); 
Iredale & Co., Sydney pennies, undated (A. 292 (2), 298); 
Josephs, R., New Town penny and halfpenny, 1855 (A.309, 
310).   Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (6)  

 $300 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 949* 
  Hyde,   Robert & Co., Melbourne penny, 1861 (A.283).   Red 
and brown uncirculated.   

 $300 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection, with old tickets (one has 1948 7/6). 

   950 
  Hyde,   Robert & Co., Melbourne pennies, 1857 and 1861 
and halfpenny, 1861 (A.283, 284, 286, 287); Iredale & Co., 
Sydney pennies, undated (A.292, 293, 295, 297, 298); Jarvey, 
William Andrew, Hobart penny, undated (A.300); Josephs, 
R., New Town penny, 1855 (A.309); Leigh, J.M., Sydney 
penny, undated (A.319) (3), Lipscombe, H., Hobart penny, 
undated (A.329); Macgregor, J., Sydney halfpenny, undated 
(A.340).   Fair (holed) - good very fi ne.  (16)  

 $300 

      

part

 951* 
  Iredale &   Co., Sydney pennies, undated (A.292, 293).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne; nearly uncirculated, the second illustrated.  
(2)  

 $200 

 Ex Brian Bolton Collection. 

   952 
  Jones &   Williamson, Dunedin penny, 1858 (A.308); 
Kirkcaldie & Stains, Wellington penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.311, 312); McCaul, George, Grahamstown 
penny, 1874 (A.359); Merrington, J.M., Nelson penny, 
undated (A.363); Milner & Thompson, Christchurch 
pennies, undated and 1881 (A.378, 380-3).   Nearly very fi ne 
- nearly extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $300 

   953 
  Kirkcaldie &   Stains, Wellington penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.311, 312); Auckland Licensed Victuallers 
Association, Auckland penny, 1871 (A.326); Milner & 
Thompson, Christchurch pennies, 1881 and undated 
(A.378, 379, 380, 381, 382).   The second buckled, otherwise 
extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (8)  

 $350 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 954* 
  Leigh,   J.M., Sydney penny, undated (A.319).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
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   955 
  Leigh,   J.M., Sydney penny, undated (A.319); Palmer, B., 
Sydney penny, undated (A.408); Parker, R., Geelong penny, 
undated (A.409); Petty, Geo., Melbourne penny, undated 
(A.441); Rocke, G. & W.H., Melbourne penny, 1859 
(A.466); Smith, Peate & Co., Sydney halfpenny, undated 
(A.486); Stewart & Hemmant, Brisbane and Rockhampton 
penny, undated (A.505).   Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  
(7)  

 $350 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 956* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington penny, undated (A.321) 180 degree 
die axis upset.   Red and brown, uncirculated and rare, one 
of the fi nest known.   

 $400 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 957* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington, Wellington head mule penny, 
undated (A.323).   Choice red and blue brown uncirculated, 
rare, one of the fi nest known.   

 $900 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 958* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington, Australia seated fi gure pattern 
penny, undated (A.324).   Blue brown, uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 959* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington/O.H.Hedberg Hobart Ton mule 
halfpenny, undated (A.325).   Red and brown brilliance, 
uncirculated and rare, one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 960* 
  Macgregor,   J., Sydney halfpenny, undated (A.340).   Brown 
and red, nearly uncirculated and scarce thus.   

 $100 

 Ex Brian Bolton Collection. 

     

  

   

 961* 
  Macgregor,   J., Sydney halfpenny, undated (A.340); Nicholas, 
Alfred, Hobart Town halfpenny, undated (A.403); Nokes, 
James, Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.406).   Some mint 
red on fi rst, attractive toning all three good extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (3)  

 $400 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 
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 962* 
  Marks,   Morris, Auckland penny, undated (A.341).   Oxidation 
in lettering, otherwise fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex John Mowbray International Sale Nov 2004 (lot 175). 

     

  

  

   

part

 963* 
  Marsh,   H.J. & Brother, Hobart Town pennies, undated 
(A.342, 345 (2)) and halfpenny, undated (A.346); Martin, 
John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.349); Mather, R.Andrew, 
Hobart Town pennies, undated (A.356 (2), 357 (2), 358); 
McFarlane, J., Melbourne penny, undated (A.360); Merry, 
T.F. & Co., Toowoomba penny, undated (A.367).   Fine - good 
very fi ne.  (13)  

 $350 

 Mostly ex Spink Noble Sale 43 (lots 902, 907). 

      

 964* 
  Martin,   John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.349).   Attractive, 
glossy brown, nearly uncirculated and rare in this 
condition.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 728) Ranald Hill Collection and Brian 
Bolton Collection. 

      

 965* 
  Mears,   J.W., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.  362).  
Atractive light brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne and 
rare thus.  

 $600 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection (from J.Delmonte in Nov 1956, $7.50). 

   966 
  Milner and Thompson,   Christchurch penny, 1881 (A.376); 
New Zealand International Exhibition Christchurch, 
1906/1907, in gilt (40x41mm) with SOUVENIR brooch 
suspender, reverse with maker's name, 'Schwaabses./
Co./Milwaukee' (Morel 1906-07/12).   Very fine; nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

   967 
  Mowbray,   Lush & Co., Melbourne penny, undated (A.391).   
Small dig in obverse fi eld, fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 968* 
  Moir,   Joseph, Hobart Town penny, undated (A.384).   Rim 
fl aw, glossy brown, good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Brian Bolton Collection. 
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 969* 
  Morgan,   William, Adelaide penny, 1858 (A.386).   Nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 970* 
  Mulligan,   D.T., Rockhampton halfpenny, 1863 (A.393).   
Brown and red uncirculated, rare in this condition, one of 
the fi nest known.   

 $350 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

   971 
  Parker,   R., Geelong pennies, undated (A.409, 411, 416); 
Sawyer, J., Brisbane penny, 1864 (A.469); Stokes, Thomas, 
Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.508, 509); Stokes, T., pennies, 
1862 (A.516, 543, 555, 556).   Fine - nearly extremely fi ne.  
(10)  

 $240 

      

 972* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Sydney Tea Stores halfpenny, 1852 
(A.428) by J.C.Thornthwaite, die axis at 210 degrees.   Even 
glossy brown patina very fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $500 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 973* 
  Peek and   Campbell, Sydney Tea Stores penny, 1853 (A.431) 
by J.C.Thornthwaite.   Struck on a poorly cast fl an, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends. 

      

 974* 
  Peck,   Hugh, Melbourne penny, undated (A.433).   Break in 
'our' (Melbourne) on obverse, extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   975 
  Peck,   Hugh, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.434).   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 976* 
  Petersen,   W., Christchurch penny, undated (A.437).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex John Mowbray International Sale Nov 2004 (lot 190). 
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part

 977* 
  Pratt,   William, Christchurch penny, undated (A.443, 444 
[illustrated], 445).   The fi rst cleaned of oxidation, the second 
with some scratches and edge bump, the last with edge nicks 
and bumps, otherwise fi ne - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex John Mowbray International Sale Nov 2004 (lot 191). 

      

 978* 
  Reece,   Edward, Christchurch halfpenny, undated (A.450).   
Very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex John Mowbray International Sale Nov 2004 (lot 193). 

      

 979* 
  Robison,   Bros & Co, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.461).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

   980 
  Smith,   S.Hague, Auckland pennies, undated (A.470, 474, 
475); Somerville, M., Auckland pennies, 1857 (A.497, 498); 
United Service Hotel, Auckland pennies, 1874 (A.590, 591 
(3)); Waters, Edward, Auckland penny, undated (A.610) (2).   
Very good - good very fi ne.  (11)  

 $200 

   981 
  Stewart &   Hemmant, Brisbane & Rockhampton penny, 
undated (A.506).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 982* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.516).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 983* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.526).   Die breaks and 
planchet fl aw on obverse, good extremely fi ne.   

 $170 

      

 984* 
  Stokes &   Martin, Melbourne penny, undated (A.566).   
Nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $400 

 Ex Brian Bolton Collection. 
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part

 985* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.544); Taylor, W.J., 
Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.573); Thomas, T.W. & 
Co., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.576); Toogood, A., 
Sydney penny, 1855 (A.587); Weight & Johnson, Sydney 
halfpenny, undated (A.617); Wood, W.D., Hobart Town 
penny, 1855 (A.640); Peace & Plenty, Melbourne penny, 
1858 (A.651); Holloway, Professor, London penny, 1858 
(A.669), another, 1857 countermarked J.T.Thomas/Agent/
Geelong (A.1221).   Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $500 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 986* 
  Taylor,   Alfred, Adelaide penny, undated (A.567).   Blotchy 
tone, hints of red, good extremely fi ne and rare in this 
condition.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 750) Ranald Hill Collection and Brian 
Bolton Collection. 

      

 987* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Advance Australia kangaroo and emu penny, 
undated (A.571).   Red brown patina, uncirculated.   

 $400 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

     

   

part

 988* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.573); 
Thomas, T.W. & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, undated 
(A.576); Toogood, A., Sydney penny, 1855 (A.586); Warnock 
Bros., Melbourne and Maldon penny, 1863 (A.603); Weight 
& Johnson, Sydney halfpenny, undated (A.617); White, 
Thomas, Westbury penny, 1855 (A.620); Williams, J.W. & 
G., Eagle Hawk penny, undated (A.638). Very good - good 
very fi ne.   (7)   

 $300 

 The last ex Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot 999) and previously Sale 6 (lot 649 
part). 

   989 
  Union Bakery Company,   Christchurch penny, undated 
(A.588); United Service Hotel, Auckland penny, 1874 
(A.590, 591) (2).   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 990* 
  Waters,   Edward, Auckland penny, undated (A.610).   Glossy 
brown patina, struck without collar, extremely fi ne and 
interesting.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 604) the Bentleigh Collection. 
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 991* 
  Wood,   W.D., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.641).   Nearly 
full mint red specimen strike, FDC and rare as such, one of 
the fi nest known.   

 $750 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

      

 992* 
  Wood,   W.D., Hobart Town halfpenny, undated (A.642).   
Slightly thicker fl an, sharply struck, like a proof, red and 
brown uncirculated.   

 $500 

      

 993* 
  Wood,   W.D., Hobart Town halfpenny, undated (A.642).   
Dark red grey brown specimen like uncirculated.   

 $350 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

   994 
  Peace and Plenty,   Melbourne pennies, 1858 (A.650-2); 
Holloway, Professor, London pennies, 1858 (A.669) (3).   
Very good - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $60 

      

 995* 
  Holloway,   Professor, London penny, 1858 (A.669).   Mostly 
red uncirculated.   

 $150 

      

 996* 
  Holloway,   Professor, London halfpenny, 1858 (A.672).   Full 
original mint red, uncirculated and rare as such, the fi nest 
known.   

 $300 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

 

      

 997* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.687).   Underlying brilliance, nearly uncirculated and rare 
in this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,000 
 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

 

      

 998* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.689).   Toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $900 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 1166) and Sale 111 (lot 594). 

      

 999* 
  Hogarth and Erichsen,   Sydney silver threepence, 1860 
(A.691, upset 180 degrees).   Flan slightly chipped in 
manufacture, toned, good very fi ne.   

 $300 
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part

 1000 
  A collection,   assorted issues including A.1 [2], A.2, A.76, 
A.77; Crothers & Co, Stawell penny, undated (A.86); A.103; 
Fleming J.G., Hobart pennies, 1874 (A.129 [2], A.136 [4]); 
Hedberg O.H., Hobart Ton halfpenny, undated (A.211); 
A.216, A.225, A.237 (2), A.279, A.280, A.300, A.301, 
A.309 (3), A.310, A.329, A.346, A.357, A.358 (2), A.384 
(3), A.409, A.416, A.428, A.461, A.467, A.485, A.573, 
A.591, A.606, A.620 (2), A.622 (2), A.640 (2), A.651, A.660 
(2).   In a red album, poor - very fi ne.  (51)  

 $500 

   MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS 

      

 1001* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 1002* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Re-entered Camps over Camp die, toned 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 1204). 

    1003 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, penny.   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 1004* 
  Levy Bros &   Co, Lonsdale St E, Melbourne, 1889, 
advertising check piece, struck in silvered bronze (30mm).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Brian Bolton Collection. 

   1005 
  Levy Bros & Co,   check piece, 1889.   Holed at top, otherwise 
good very fi ne.   

 $50 
 Ex Brian Bolton Collection. 

   1006 
  Tasmania checks,   Launceston Corporation (32mm), 
No.1092 (H.H.47); Masonic Club, Hobart one shilling 
(23mm) (N.H.58); one shilling and sixpence (27mm) 
(N.H.66); another, (24mm) brass, uniface (N.H.67); group of 
tickets and badges to Royal Agricultural Society of Tasmania 
show, 1979 (7); also, various other badges and medals.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (17)  

 $100 

   1007 
  Various bread,   milk, tea and ferry tokens, Collie Industrial 
Co-op Society Ltd, one loaf noted.   Mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  
(28)  

 $100 

   1008 
  Bread,   milk, ferry, tea, casino and miscellaneous tokens, 
Tattersalls Club Melbourne one shilling noted.   Fine - 
uncirculated, a wide selection.  (45)  

 $150 

   1009 
  Bread,   milk, ferry, pool, tea, casino and miscellaneous 
tokens, contains several scarcer bread and milk tokens.   Fine 
- uncirculated, a wide selection.  (49)  

 $140 

   1010 
  Bread,   milk, ferry, tea, pool, casino and miscellaneous 
tokens, includes a few scarcer bread and milk tokens.   Fine 
- uncirculated, a wide selection.  (55)  

 $160 

   1011 
  Milk and ice tokens,   includes Cessnock Co-op (4); Dairy 
Farmers; R.G.Harris; R.K. (Ray) Kirby; Newcastle Co-op 
(5); City of St Kilda.   All different, mostly described in 2x2 
holders, fi ne - uncirculated.  (15)  

 $150 



96

     

  

  

  

  

   

part

 1012* 
  Bread,   milk, ice and miscellaneous checks, a collection in 
a green plastic Rennik's album, also includes meat, tea, 
food and dole tokens and value stated checks.   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (335)  

 $2,200 

 Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection. 

   1013 
  Tokens,   checks and badges, a group including value stated, 
bread, milk, ferry, casino, agricultural and modern issues, 
Tattersalls Club, Melbourne shilling noted.   Mostly fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (69)  

 $180 

   1014 
  Tokens and checks,   a wide selection, including value 
stated, tea, pool, ferry ADFC, ballot box, monorail, bread, 
ski, Brisbane Watchhouse, Sea World, Tattersalls Club 
Melbourne shilling, Garden Island Naval Base noted.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (54)  

 $150 

   1015 
  Check pieces tokens and badges,   a variety includes ferry 
passes, Melbourne & Metropolitan Tramways Board 
1 1/2d (2), O G & Co (Osborne Garrett & Co) 1/ 6d, 
stamped No 4, Westport United Dairies 1 pint, three pence 
in brass (28mm) with sunburst reverse, obverse type by 
W.J.Taylor/70 Red Lions St Holn W.C.; various tinnies and 
other badges, one for A.C.P.W. 2/- by Amor; keyrings, one 
with a 1967 Kennedy silver half dollar and some pendants, 
one 'Greetings from Penang' featuring a city scene and made 
from Selangor pewter; an ornamental teaspoon; also ancient 
Roman coin copies; a small vintage woven money purse.   
Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 180)  

 $100 

   1016 
  Dept of Government Transport,   (trams and buses), 
Inspector's badge No.732 in leather (56x93mm) round 
with toggle for attachment to uniform button; another, 
'Public Service Vehicle Driver', red, white and black enamel 
contained within a round leather holder with toggle for 
attachment to button, overall size (66x118mm) No.N44901.   
Fine and both rare, especially the second.  (2)  

 $100 

   1017 
  Casino and gaming tokens,   includes a group of early tokens 
and chips used in Australia (8), plus a group of modern 
Australian casino tokens (15), also, modern chips for 2/6 
(2), 5/- advertising material.   Fine - uncirculated.  (28)  

 $100 

   1018 
  Various tokens,   includes car wash, amusement, telephone, 
and gaming tokens; promotional tokens for Buried Treasure 
Stall in form of a Wooden Dollar, Australia, 1982, Palmolive 
Soap, one for free in aluminium, farthing in a Woolworths' 
lucky farthing envelope; advertising checks for Newlands, 
also Winsor & Newton in London, and Reliance Air 
Commander, various others as attached to their products (6); 
also banknote style paper coupons, c1920-30s, includes 25 
S.C.R. Coupons Free (9) printed by South Coast Newspapers 
Ltd, Kiama for various merchants namely C.Burgess at 
Lidcombe, Cook & Clarke at Auburn, Mrs E.White at 
Auburn, Miss Shepherd at Lidcombe, D.Gloag at Lidcombe, 
G.W.Moffi tt at Auburn, F.James at Lidcombe, H.Hollier 
at Auburn and W.Midgley at Auburn; Green Coupon 
Company 5 Green Coupons Free (23), (see similar issue in 
Miscellaneous Australian Notes 2nd Ed by Michael P.Vort 
Ronald, 40), for various merchants including at Auburn, 
W.T.Bashford (3), E.Bushby (2), The Auburn Fruit Exchange, 
E.A.Folkard (2), H.Hurst (2), G.Gribben (2), H.G.Gibbs (2), 
C.Tizzard (3), at Lidcombe, A.M.Brown, D.Mitchell, Lyall's, 
The Model Butchery, and at any location, Any Grocer, and 
Any Ironmonger.   Good - very fi ne.  (81)  

 $80 

 


